
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 20th August, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 

Services 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 

and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 

and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that
[...]
NANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2013 
DATE OF DECISION: 20 AUGUST 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Alison Chard Tel: 023 8083 4897 
 E-mail: Alison.Chard@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the three months to the end of June 
2013, and highlights any key issues by Portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 General Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 i)  Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2013/14 as at 

Month 3 (June), which is a forecast under spend at year end of 
£151,300 against the budget approved by Council on 13 February 
2013, as outlined in paragraph 4.   

 ii)  Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is just under 
£7.1M. 

 iii)  Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number 
of the corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the 
financial impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

 iv)  Note that the Risk Fund includes £5.7M to cover service related risks, 
(following the allocation of £94,400 to portfolios), and that the 
estimated draw at Month 3 is £4.9M to cover expenditure which is 
included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £7.1M.  
The portfolio position after the draw from the Risk Fund is an over 
spend of £2.2M. 

 v)  Note that £219,000 has been allocated from the contingency to reflect 
changes to the non residential care (NRC) contributions policy for adult 
social care as approved by Cabinet on 23 April 2013. 

Agenda Item 8



 2

 vi)  Note that £128,800 has been allocated from the contingency as 
approved by Cabinet on 18 June 2013 in order to provide the 
additional resources that it is forecast will enable the implementation of 
the recommendations from the Scrutiny Panel A Welfare Reforms 
Inquiry in full. 

 vii)  Note that it has been assumed that the remaining contingency, which 
stands at £110,700, will be fully utilised by the end of 2013/14. 

 viii) Note the revised minimum balance of £5.5M, as approved by Council 
on 13 February 2013, as recommended by the Chief Financial Officer 
in line with good practice guidance. 

 ix)  Note the forecast level of balances which will not fall below the revised 
minimum level of £5.5M in the medium term based on the current 
forecast. 

 x)  Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed 
savings proposals approved for 2013/14 as detailed in Appendix 10. 

 xi)  Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
Appendix 11. 

 xii)  Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management 
Report attached as Appendix 12. 

 Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 xiii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2013/14, as at 
Month 3 (June). There is a forecast over spend at year end of 
£289,600 against the budget approved by Council on 13 February 
2013, as outlined in paragraph 37.  

   
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 

management of the Council’s resources. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  Not applicable 
  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.  Heads of Service, Budget Holders and Directors have been consulted in 

preparing the reasons for variations contained in the appendices. 
  
 Financial Summary 
4.  Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and 

shows that the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an under 
spend of £151,300, as shown below: 



 3

  Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

% 
Baseline 
[...]
epaired in 
2012/13 and two this year, resulting in an anticipated over-spend of £160,000 on the 
2013/14 lifts budget.  In addition, it is anticipated that unbudgeted repairs to the dry riser at 
Millbrook Towers will cost £30,000. 
These issues will be addressed by the Housing Property Board. 
 
HRA 2 -– Tenant Service Charges (forecast adverse variance £116,300) 
The warden review implementation has been delayed. 
Income associated with the warden review has been budgeted for the whole year.  
However, due to delays in implementing staffing and charging, income will be reduced this 
year and is now calculated on the assumption that everything is in place for the start of 
October.  
 



 1

DECISION MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT APPROVAL TO SPEND ON REPLACEMENT LIBRARY 

FOR WOOLSTON. 
DATE OF DECISION: 20 AUGUST, 2013 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER  FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AND LEISURE   
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  David Baldwin Tel: 023 8083 2219 
 E-mail: david.baldwin@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not applicable.  
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Approval is sought from Cabinet to incur expenditure of £815,000 from the Economic 
Development and Leisure Capital Programme for the replacement of Woolston 
Library.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £796,000 in 2014/15 and £19,000 in 2015/16 from 
the Economic Development and Leisure Capital Programme for 
completion of the replacement library project  in Centenary Quay. 

 (ii) To authorise the Head of Property Services to do anything 
necessary to undertake the procurement of the refit of the premises 
up to and including financial close 

 (iii) To authorise the Director of Environment and Economy to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposal 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  Council in November 2012 added  £957,000 to the Econom
[...]
, the current agreement was extended to 1st August 2014 using delegated 
authority contained in the 15 March 2010 Cabinet Decision. 
Approval is sought from Cabinet to delegate authority to officers, following appropriate 
consultation to proceed with the granting of a 2nd Service Concession to Southampton 
Solent University for the management and operation of St Mary’s Leisure Centre for a 
further 3 years from 1st August 2014 to 1st August 2017 with an option to extend by a 
further 12 months by agreement to 1st August 2018. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic  
Development and Leisure and the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services, to grant a 2nd Service Concession to 
Southampton Solent University for the management and operation 
of St Mary’s Leisure Centre as a publicly accessible facility from 1st 
August 2014 to 1st August 2017 with an option to extend for a 
further 12 months by agreement to 1st August 2018. 

 (ii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, 
following consultation with the Director of Environment and 
Economy, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals 
contained within this report. 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Authority for a second Service Concession is being sought now, rather than 

in December 2013 because SSU has devised a £200k capital scheme for 
SMLC which needs to be spent in SSU current financial year ending 31 
March 2014. SSU would like to offer at least three years public and 
academic use of the upgraded facility, hence the formal request now. 

2. A new-build SSU Sports Centre is scheduled for phase 2 or phase 3 of the 
East Park Terrace Capital Scheme, which could result in SMLC being 
required as a sports facility by SSU until the end of 2017. 

3. To retain the provision of important community facilities in the City Centre at 
no cost t
[...]
hn.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Not Applicable 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks to approve capital variations within and additions to the 
Environment and Transport Capital Programme and approve expenditure to deliver 
Phase 1 of the LSTF Eastern Cycle Route project. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
CABINET 
(i) To rename the existing capital scheme called the “LSTF - Super Cycle 

Highways”  to “Eastern Cycle Corridor (LSTF)” contained within the 
Environment & Transport Capital Programme and to increase the scheme, 
from £888,000 to £1,776,000 an increase of £888,000, funded by the 
following capital additions: 

 (a) 
 

The addition of £358,000 of Site Specific Section 106 Contributions 
to the scheme. 

 (b) The acceptance and addition of £250,000 of Department for 
Transport (DfT/Sustrans) Cycle Safety Fund government grant to the 
scheme. 

 (c) The addition of £280,000 of LTP government grant (2014/15 
allocation) to the scheme. 

(ii) To approve total capital expenditure of £1,776,000 for the Eastern Cycle 
Corridor (LSTF) scheme phased £113,000 in 2012/13 £996,000 in 2013/14 
and £667,000 in 2014/15. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 Financial Procedure Rules require that funding is added to the capital 

programme and approval to spend is secured to enable the delivery of 
projects within the Council’s Capital Programme. 

Agenda Item 12



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. An option is not to approve the additional funding.  This would result in not 

being able to construct the full phase 1 part of the scheme, elements of which 
have to be completed by February 2014 due to the terms of DfT/Sustrans 
Funding.  The planned works are programmed with the Central Bridge 
Maintenance scheme as part of the Bridges to Prosperity Project and the 
window of opportunity for construction would be lost.  Furthermore to not 
accept the funding would create reputational risk with Sustrans who are a 
partner of the Council. 
[...]
construction risk.  The whole 
route is designed in a way that will benefit those with less confidence, 
allowing more people to travel around more sustainably.   

7.. In May 2013, the City Council was successful in a bid for additional funding 
from the Department for Transport Cycle Safety Fund (being administered by 
Sustrans).  These are for improvements at the intersection of National Cycle 
Network Routes 2 and 23 at Central Bridge/Itchen Bridge.  These will be 
delivered as part of the overall Central Bridge Maintenance works due to be 
carried out between October 2013 and March 2014. . A requirement of this 
element of funding is that the works are carried out by the end of February 



 3

2014.  This requirement has been incorporated into the Central Bridge 
Scheme and a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is 
available for inspection in the Members Room. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
8. In November 2012, LSTF funding to the value £888,000 was added to the 

Environment & Transport Capital Programme for the scheme “LSTF - Super 
Cycle Highways”. There is a requirement to 100% match fund this from non 
LSTF sources.  

9. Cabinet approval is sought rename the existing capital scheme called the 
“LSTF - Super Cycle Highways” to “Eastern Cycle Corridor (LSTF)” 
contained within the Environment & Transport Capital Programme and to 
increase the scheme, from £888,000 to £1,776,000 an increase of £888,000. 

10. This is funded by the addition of £358,000 of Site Specific Section 106 
Contributions, £250,000 of Department for Transport (DfT/Sustrans) Cycle 
Safety Fund government grant and £280,000 of LTP government grant 
(2014/15 allocation). The total capital expenditure is phased £113,000 in 
2012/13 £996,000 in 2013/14 and £667,000 in 2014/15. If the capital 
expenditure is ahead of the estimated phasing then it may be necessary to 
identify a source of temporary financing until the 2014/15 LTP grant 
allocation is received. The Chief
[...]
in Rowland 
Nick Cross 

Tel: 02380833561 
02380832241 

 E-mail: Colin.rowland@southampton.gov.uk 
Nick.cross@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 80832602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
To seek approval to enter into a contract with a strategic delivery partner following 
completion of a competitive OJEU procedure for Energy Company Obligation (ECO) 
funded energy and energy efficiency measures on public sector housing and other 
properties.  
The contract with a strategic delivery partner, led by the Council on behalf of a 
number of local authorities, aims to support the key outcomes of reducing fuel 
poverty, reducing the city’s carbon footprint, the creation of new jobs and building an 
effective skills base, as well as supporting economic growth in the Solent sub-region. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To delegate authority to the Director of People after consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability to let the ECO 
contract in early November 2013;. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to enter into a contract for a period of 2 years plus an 
optional further 5 years, subject to the availability of further ECO 
funding and satisfactory performance, with the company selected for 
the ECO partnership contract;. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services, following consultation with the Director of People and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability to finalise and enter 
into all necessary or ancillary contractual arrangements and 
documentation with the preferred bidder, subject to the parameters, 
set out within the report and specifically in Appendix 1; and 

Agenda Item 13



 2

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services to take any further action necessary to give effect to the 
decisions of the Cabinet in relation to this ma
[...]
da Item 14



 

 2

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To amend the basis for the future operation of the landlord controlled 

heating account as set out in paragraph 11 of the report; 
 (ii) To agree a one-off contribution of £391,000 from available HRA 

balances in 2013/14 to reduce the current deficit on the heating 
account; 

 (iii) To agree that charges to tenants for landlord controlled heating are 
limited to an increase of 2.5% from 7 October 2013; and 

 (iv) To thank the Tenant Resource Group for their input to the charge 
setting process and to note their endorsement of the 
recommendations above. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The financial outturn for 2012/13 shows that the deficit on the heating account 

has reduced by £51,200 to £1,405,800 during the financial year. Although the 
level is reducing, the deficit is £103,000 higher than forecast in August 2012 
due to the longer than expected cold period at the beginning of the year. It is, 
therefore, necessary for Cabinet to agree measures aimed at continuing to 
eliminate the deficit whilst also recognising the increased pressures on 
residents and the ongoing affects of fuel poverty. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. One alternative option is to continue to increase charges in line with energy 

inflation, which could increase levels of fuel poverty in deprived areas of the 
city and compound some of the impacts of welfare reform. 
Another alternative option is not to increase charges to tenants, which would 
result in an increased deficit on the landlord heating account. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 Background 
3. The current charges to tenants are based on the floor area of their dwellings.  

These are allocated into one of 8 charging bands.  This basis was approved by 
Cabinet in July 2008.   

4. The report in July 2008 also set out the basis for the future operation of the 
heating account and the following principles are relevant to this paper: 

• To agre
[...]
 grant. 

  CABINET 
 (i) Subject to approval by Full Council on 17th July 2013 for the 

addition of funding to the Health and Adult Services Capital 
Programme, to approve, in accordance with financial procedure 
rules, capital expenditure of £302,000 in 2013/14 to maintain the 
condition of residential care homes to a standard in line with the 
requirements of the Care Quality Commission. 

 (ii) To delegate authority for overseeing the management of the sum of 
£302,000 identified for maintaining the Council’s residential homes 
to the Director of People following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Social Care Portfolio and to take any steps 
necessary to procure the relevant works within overall budget 
approvals. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Council’s in house care services be maintained to a standard which 

is safe and of good quality to provide care for the City’s residents. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. This issue has been considered by the Corporate Capital Board for inclusion 

within the Capital Programme and all items in the attached appendix have 
been approved as the preferred priority for repairs and maintenance for the 
forthcoming financial year.  Options which included not allocating the funding 
were rejected as they fail to address quality of care and safety issues for 
residents of the relevant accommodation. 

3. Programme to run from time of approval to March 2014. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Building deficiencies have emerged that reduce the capability of the Service, 

to meet the needs of the people who use these services but which do not 
meet the criteria for corporate Reactive Repair and Maintenance.  The 
Repair and Maintenance budget is corporately held but is always insufficient 
to meet the needs of all the Council’s buildings.  This budget is allocated on 
a priority basis which, due to its limited nature, results in monies only being 
allocated against
[...]
perty, Procurement & Contract 
Management to negotiate final terms and accept the next best bid in 
the event of the selected bidder not proceeding or in the event they 
seek to renegotiate the price below that of the next best bid and to 
continue such process as necessary, including re-marketing the 
property if necessary. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement & 
Contract Management to negotiate the inclusion of additional land 
owned by the Council between the land outlined in red on the 
attached plan attached at Appendix 1 and Test Lane to the west and  
Gover Road to the south west where required to facilitate access to, 
or servicing of, the site. 

 (ii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
enter into any legal documentation necessary in respect of the sale 
of the site. 

Agenda Item 20



 2

 (iv) To authorise the Director of Corporate Services to take any further 
action necessary to give effect to the decision of the Executive in 
relation to this matter. 

 (v) To note that the estimated value of the capital receipt from this 
disposal has already been built into the funding of the capital 
programme. Any receipt that differs from the estimates will need to 
be considered corporately as part of any future prioritisation of 
resources. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The land at Test Lane is a property asset not held for long term strategic 

purposes and is on the Council’s current disposal programme.  The disposal 
of the site will enable the Council to realise a significant capital receipt and 
provide an opportunity for new development in the City which will attract new 
investment and employment opportunities. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. In considering the bids received the options are to sell the site to the 

recommended bidder, sell the site to a different bidder, not to sell at all 
following this tender and remarket the site or retain the site.  It is conside

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 12 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2013 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Barnes-Andrews and Bogle 

 
 

24. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Port Consultative Committee – Councillor Rayment 
Members User Group – Councillor Stevens 
Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the Coastline – Councillor  Payne 
Local Government Association Coastal Issues Special Interest Group – Councillor 
Payne 
Solent NHS Foundation Trust – Councillor Shields 
University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust – Cllr Bogle 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust – Cllr Lewzey 
 
 
 

25. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF JUNE 2013  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet noted 
 

(i) the current General Fund revenue position for 2013/14 as at Month 3 (June), 
which is a forecast under spend at year end of £151,300 against the budget 
approved by Council on 13 February 2013, as outlined in paragraph 4.   

(ii) that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is just under £7.1M. 
(iii) that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 

corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

(iv) that the Risk Fund includes £5.7M to cover service related risks, (following 
the allocation of £94,400 to portfolios), and that the estimated draw at Month 
3 is £4.9M to cover expenditure which is included within the baseline forecast 



 

 
- 13 - 

 

portfolio over spend of £7.1M.  The portfolio position after the draw from the 
Risk Fund is an over spend of £2.2M. 

(v) that £219,000 has been allocated from the contingency to reflect changes to 
the non residential care (NRC) contributions policy for adult social care as 
approved by Cabinet on 23 April 2013. 

(vi) that £128,800 has been allocated from the contingency as approved by 
Cabinet on 18 June 2013 in order to provide the additional resources that it is 
forecast will enable the implementation of the recommendations from the 
Scrutiny Panel A Welfare Reforms Inquiry in full. 

(vii) that it has been assumed that the remaining contingency, which stands at 
£110,700, will be fully utilised by the end of 2013/14. 

(viii) the revised minimum balance of £5.5M, as approved by Council on 13 
February 2013, as recommended by the Chief Financial Officer in line with 
good practice guidance. 

(ix) the forecast level of balances which will not fall below the revised minimum 
level of £5.5M in the medium term based on the current forecast. 

(x) the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2013/14 as detailed in Appendix 10 

(xi) the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
11; and  

(xii) the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 12. 

(xiii) the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2013/14, as at Month 3 
(June). There is a forecast over spend at year end of £289,600 against the 
budget approved by Council on 13 February 2013, as outlined in paragraph 
37. 

 
26. APPROVAL TO SPEND ON REPLACEMENT LIBRARY FOR WOOLSTON  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10647) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Services, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £796,000 in 2014/15 and £19,000 in 2015/16 from the 
Economic Development and Leisure Capital Programme for completion of the 
replacement library project in Centenary Quay. 

(ii) To authorise the Head of Property Services to do anything necessary to 
undertake the procurement of the refit of the premises up to and including 
financial close. 

(iii) To authorise the Director of Environment and Economy to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposal. 

 
27. ST MARY'S LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS - SERVICE 

CONCESSION 2014 TO 2018  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10941) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

 
- 14 - 

 

(i) To delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure and the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to grant a 2nd 
Service Concession to Southampton Solent University for the management 
and operation of St Mary’s Leisure Centre as a publicly accessible facility 
from 1st August 2014 to 1st August 2017 with an option to extend for a further 
12 months by agreement to 1st August 2018. 

(ii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, following 
consultation with the Director of Environment and Economy, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals contained within this report 

 
 

28. RESPONSE TO THE HEALTH AND OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL INTO THE 
PUBLIC AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT PROVISION TO SOUTHAMPTON 
GENERAL HOSPITAL  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10968) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member of Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following modified recommendations: 
 

(i) That the report and work programme be noted and that a further update is 
made in March 2014 updating the progress of the work further. 

(ii) To accept all the recommendations to the HOSP Transport Review that the 
Council is responsible for delivering and will work in partnership with others to 
achieve the additional recommendations, as outlined  in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Action Plan at Appendix 1.   

 
 

29. EASTERN CYCLE ROUTE (LSTF) (LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND) 
PROJECT - FUNDING APPROVAL  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10949) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport in 
association with the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the following 
modified recommendations: 
 

(i) To rename the existing capital scheme called the “LSTF - Super Cycle 
Highways” to “Eastern Cycle Corridor (LSTF)” contained within the 
Environment & Transport Capital Programme and to increase the scheme, 
from £888,000 to £1,901,000 an increase of £1,013,000, funded by the 
following capital additions: 
a. The addition of £358,000 of Site Specific Section 106 Contributions to the 

scheme 
b. The acceptance and addition of £250,000 of Department for Transport 

(DfT/Sustrans) Cycle Safety Fund government grant to the scheme. 
c. The addition of £280,000 of LTP government grant (2014/15 allocation) to 

the scheme. 
(ii) To approve total capital expenditure of £1,901,000 for the Eastern Cycle 

Corridor (LSTF) scheme phased £1,121,000 in 2012/13 £996,000 in 2013/14 
and £667,000 in 2014/15. 



 

 
- 15 - 

 

 
30. *ENERGY COMPANY OBLIGATION - DELIVERY PARTNER PROCUREMENT  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10900) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure in association with the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To delegate authority to the Director of People after consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability to let the ECO contract in 
early November 2013; 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
enter into a contract for a period of 2 years plus an optional further 5 years, 
subject to the availability of further ECO funding and satisfactory 
performance, with the company selected for the ECO partnership contract; 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, 
following consultation with the Director of People and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability to finalise and enter into all necessary or ancillary 
contractual arrangements and documentation with the preferred bidder, 
subject to the parameters, set out within the report and specifically in 
Appendix 1; and 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to 
take any further action necessary to give effect to the decisions of the 
Cabinet in relation to this matter. 

 
31. LANDLORD CONTROLLED HEATING CHARGES  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11002) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Services in association with the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To amend the basis for the future operation of the landlord controlled heating 
account as set out in paragraph 11 of the report; 

(ii) To agree a one-off contribution of £391,000 from available HRA balances in 
2013/14 to reduce the current deficit on the heating account; 

(iii) To agree that charges to tenants for landlord controlled heating are limited to 
an increase of 2.5% from 7 October 2013; and 

(iv) To thank the Tenant Resource Group for their input to the charge setting 
process and to note their endorsement of the recommendations above. 

 
32. *CAPITAL FUNDING FOR ADULT SERVICES  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10990) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following modified recommendations: 

 
(i) Subject to approval by Full Council on 17th July 2013 for the addition of 

funding to the Health and Adult Services Capital Programme, to approve, in 
accordance with financial procedure rules, capital expenditure of £302,000 in 



 

 
- 16 - 

 

2013/14 to maintain the condition of residential care homes to a standard in 
line with the requirements of the Care Quality Commission. 

(ii) To delegate authority for overseeing the management of the sum of £302,000 
identified for maintaining the Council’s residential homes to the Director of 
People following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care Portfolio and to take any steps necessary to procure the relevant works 
within overall budget approvals. 

 
33. *AWARD OF A WIRELESS NETWORK SERVICES CONCESSION  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10943) 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To award a Wireless “limited period free to user” services concession within 

the City of Southampton to Arqiva for an initial 5 year period; and 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Contract Management to determine 

whether the contract should be extended up to a further period of 5 years. 
 

34. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT TEST LANE  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 10919) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 

 
(i) To approve the sale of the land at Test Lane to the recommended bidder as 

set out in Confidential Appendix 2 and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Property, Procurement & Contract Management to negotiate final terms and 
accept the next best bid in the event of the selected bidder not proceeding or 
in the event they seek to renegotiate the price below that of the next best bid 
and to continue such process as necessary, including re-marketing the 
property if necessary. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property, Procurement & Contract 
Management to negotiate the inclusion of additional land owned by the 
Council between the land outlined in red on the attached plan attached at 
Appendix 1 and Test Lane to the west and  Gover Road to the south west 
where required to facilitate access to, or servicing of, the site. 

(iii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to enter into 
any legal documentation necessary in respect of the sale of the site. 

(iv) To authorise the Director of Corporate Services to take any further action 
necessary to give effect to the decision of the Executive in relation to this 
matter. 

(v) To note that the estimated value of the capital receipt from this disposal has 
already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipt that 
differs from the estimates will need to be considered corporately as part of 
any future prioritisation of resources. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
- 17 - 

 

 
35. CHANCES 4 CHANGE PROJECT BIG LOTTERY WELLBEING FUNDING  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11272) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
and having complied with the requirements of Rule 16 (urgency) of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed to approve the acceptance of 
this funding (£241,941) to be managed by the Director of Public Health under delegated 
powers. 
 

 


